Water Resources Department - Revised Administrative Sanction for
rehabilitation and standardization of 50 minor irrigation tanks in
Sivagangai and Tiruppur Districts of Madurai Region at an estimated cost
of Rs.33,62,59,010/- — Accorded - Orders issued.
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G.O (Ms) No.85 Dated.09.11.2023
GEMTLUNGSI, BUILIG) 23,
HUp6UGTEH6UIT 2LevoT(h 2054

Read :

1. G.O (Ms) No: 45, Water Resources (52) Department Dated:
23.06.2022.

2. From the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General),
Water Resources Department, Chennai, Letter No.
HDO/Sr.D.0.2/ 31500/2023, dated 22.06.2023.

o/e/e
ORDER:

In the Government Order 1%t read above, the Government have
accorded  administrative sanction and financial sanction for
Rehabilitation of 50 Minor Irrigation Tanks in Sivagangai and Tiruppur
Districts at an estimated cost of Rs.32,42,74,000/-

2. Due to revision of GST rate, in the letter 2" read above, the
Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources
Department has sent a proposal for Revised Administrative Sanction for
42 Ex- Zamin Tanks in Sivagangai DIStr'lCt for Rs.25.33 Crore and
furnished following details.

i. The Chief Engineer, Madurai Region, Water Resources
Department, Madurai has furnished the proposals requesting
an approval from the Government in the shape of Revised
Administrative Sanction wherein standardisation of 42 Ex-
zamin Tank works also included out of 50 minor irrigation
tank workedout of Rs.24.14 crore. After scrutinizing the
proposals, the excess amount occurred to due to GST
revision implementation. It leads to RAS which causing
couldn’t restrict and prevent within the Administrative Sanction
amount.

ii. By observing the notions and detailed deliberations, the
proposal get placed before the 60th meeting of Technical
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Advisory Committee held on 25.04.2023 and obtained
recommendations to approve and suggested to place the
Tender Award Committee. The proposals had been placed
and approved in the 24t meeting of Tender Award Committee
held on 28.04.2023 for the amount of
Rs.25,33,83,010/- over the administrative sanction
allotted to the above 42 works of Rs.24,14,00,000/- with an
excess of Rs.1,19,83,010/-

3. With the above details, the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer
(General), Water Resources Department has requested the Revised
Administration Sanction amount of Rs.33,62,57,010/- for the above
scheme as detailed below with an excess of Rs.1,19,83,010/- (i.e.4.96%
overall excess) over the administrative sanction amount of
Rs.32,42,74,000/- may be obtained and communicated to this office for
further necessary action.

Sl .

! L . ~ Revised Excess over
l\;(;' Name of Work Adg;?:g’;f;'ve Administ'rative administ.rative
por Sanction sanction
G.O. -

(Amount in Rupees)
1 Standardisation of
Kothangudi Ex-Zamin 53,00,000/- 55,62,514/- 2,62,514/-
tank in Poosalagudi
Village of Kannangudi
block in Devakottai
Taluk of Sivagangai
District
-Standardisation of
Lekkamari Ex - Zamin
2 tank ~in 85,00,000/- 89,17,760/- 4,17,760/-
Hanumanthagudi
Village of

Kannangudi block in
Devakottai  Taluk of
SivagangaiDistrict

Standardisation  of
3 Pallivayal  Ex-Zamin 67,00,000/- 70,33,707/- 3,33,707/-
tank in lruvinivayal
Village of Kannangudi
block in Devakottai
Taluk of Sivagangai
District




~ 3~

Standardisation  of
Valayanvayal Ex-
Zamin tank in
Kandiyur ~ Village of
Devakottai  block in
Devakottai  Taluk of
Sivagangai District

56,00,000/-

58,77,459/-

2,77,459/-

Standardisation  of
Maruthani Ex- Zamin
tank in Eluvankottai
Village of Devakottai
block in Devakottai
Taluk of Sivagangai
District

78,00,000/-

81,83,964/-

3,83,964/-

Standardisation of

Kothanikottai Ex-
Zamin tank in
Vengalur  Village of
Devakottai block in
Devakottai  Taluk of
SivagangaiDistrict

73,00,000/-

76,61,921/-

3,61,921/-

Standardisation of
ThaludhanurEx-Zamin
tank in
Kurunthanakottai
Village of
Devakottai block in
Devakottai Taluk of
Sivagangai District

73,00,000/-

76,64,000/-

3,64,000/-

Standardisation of
Periyanayagivayal

Ex-Zamin  tank in
Sirumaruthur  Village
of Devakottai block in
Devakottai Taluk of
Sivagangai District

41,00,000/-

43,05,058/-

- 2,05,058/-

Standardisation of
Arasuvayal Manjaneer
Ex- Zamin tank in
Ambakudi Village of
Sakkottai  block in
Karaikudi Taluk of
Sivagangai District

77,00,000/-

80,79,017/-

3,79,017/-

10

Standardisation of
Kalluvayal Pudu Ex-
Zamin tank in
Kallupatti Village of
Kallalblock in
Devakottai  Taluk of
Sivagangai District

52,00,000/-

54,56,643/-

2,56,643/-
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Karaikudi

Standardisation  of
Karuvi Ex-Zamin tank
in Kallangudi Village of
Sakkottai block in
Taluk of
Sivagangai District

72,00,000/-

75,568,921/-

3,58,921/-

12

Standardisation of
Venkata Ex- Zamin
tank in  Sothukudi
Village of llayangudi
block in llayangudi
Taluk of Sivagangai
District

70,00,000/-

73,47,261/-

3,47,261/-

13

Standardisation  of
Valayanenthal Ex-
Zamin tank in
Karunchuthi Village of
Kannangudi block in
Devakottai Taluk of
Sivagangai District

74,00,000/-

77,66,910/-

3,66,910/-

14

Standardisation  of
Chithalangudi Ex-
Zamin tank in
Karaikulam Village of
llayangudi  block in
llayangudi Taluk of
Sivagangai District

69,00,000/-

72,44,516/-

3,44,516/-

15

Standardisation  of
Karaikudi Ex- Zamin
tank in  Keelayur
Village of llayangudi
block in llayangudi
Taluk of Sivagangai
District

54,00,000/-

56,65,562/-

2,65,562/-

16

Standardisation  of
Sathiyendal Ex-Zamin
tank in  Vadakku
layangudi Village of
llayangudi  block in
llayangudi  Taluk of
Sivagangai District

48,00,000/-

50,39,801/-

2,39,801/-

17

Standardisation of
Pudukulam Ex-Zamin
tank inNorth Keeranur
Village of llayangudi
block in llayangudi
Taluk of Sivagangai
District

52,00,000/-

54,57,582/-

2,57,5682/-
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18

Standardisation  of
Kattupudu Ex- Zamin
tank in  Aranmanai
Siruvayal Village of
Kallal block in
Karaikudi ~ Taluk  of
Sivagangai District

59,00,000/-

61,90,726/-

2,90,726/-

19

Standardisation of
Kadambankulam Ex-
Zamin tank in Kallal
Village of Kallal block
inKaraikudi  Taluk  of
Sivagangai District

50,00,000/-

52,49,980/-

2,49,980/-

20

Standardisation of
Vengai Ex- Zamin
tank in Kallal Village
of Kallal block in
Karaikudi Taluk of
Sivagangai District

39,00,000/-

40,95,031/-

1,95,031/-

21

Standardisation of
Vellakudi Ex- Zamin
tank in Marathur
Village of Kalayarkoil
block in Kalayarkoil
Taluk of Sivagangai
District

83,00,000/-

87,00,349/-

4,00,349/-

22

Standardisaltion of
Pappan Ex-
Zamin tank in
Purasadi Udaippu
Village of Kalayarkoil
block in Kalayarkoil
Taluk of Sivagangai
District

75,00,000/-

78,71,776/-

3,71,776/-

23

Standardisation of
Satharasankottai Ex-
Zamin tank in Mallal
Village of Kalayarkoil
block in Kalayarkoil
Taluk of Sivagangai
District

69,00,000/-

72,42,773/-

3,42,773/-

24

Standardisation of
Minnaranjan Ex-Zamin
tank in Velankulam
Village of Kalayarkoil
block in Kalayarkoil
Taluk of Sivagangai
District

66,00,000/-

69,27,648/-

3,27,648/-
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Standardisation  of
Kilavanoor Ex- Zamin
tank in Pulavanvayal
Village of Kalayarkoil
block in Kalayarkoil
Taluk of Sivagangai
District

64,00,000/-

67,20,400/-

3,20,400/-

26

Standardisation

of Sathani periya Ex-
Zamin tank inVittaneri
Village of Kalayarkoil
block in

Kalayarkoil Taluk of

-Sivagangai District

61,00,000/-

64,04,165/-

3,04,165/-

27

Standardisation  of
Eattiyarenthal Ex-
Zamin tank in
Vettikulam Village of
Kalayarkoil ~ block in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District

- 59,00,000/-

61,92,060/-

2,92,060/-

28

Standardisation of
Sirusananvayal Ex-
Zamin  tank in
Marathur Village of
Kalayarkoilblock in
Kalayarkoil - Taluk of
Sivagangai District

57,00,000/-

59,80,893/-

2,80,893/-

29

Standardisation of
Manthi Ex- Zamin
tank in  Nallenthal
Village of Kalayarkoil
block in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District

54,00,000/-

56,69,005/-

2,69,005/-

30

Standardisation of
Kunakodai Ex- Zamin
tank in Siriyur Village
of Kalayarkoil block in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District

51,00,000/-

53,52,730/-

2,52,730/-
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Standardisation  of

31 Kurunthangudi Ex- 49,00,000/* 51,45,396/* 2,45,396/"
Zamin tank in
Vannikudi Village of
Kalayarkoil  block in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District
Standardisation  of
32 Kandanikarai EX- 48,00,000/* 50,40,098/* 2,40,098/~
Zamin tank in
Sethambal Village of
Kalayarkoil =~ block in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District
Standardisation  of
Thiranikulam
Vadakaruppan ‘
33 | Ex-Zamin tank in 47,00,000/- 49,35,183/- 2,35,183/-
Sevaoorani Village of
Kalayarkoil =~ block in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District
Standardisation  of
34 | Usilangulam 45,00,000/- 47,24,538/- 2,24,538/-
Veeranendhal
Ex-Zamin tank in
Nallendhal Village of
Kalayarkoil block in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District
Standardisation :
35 | of Vellangudi  Ex- 40,00,000/- 42,00,473/- 2,00,473/-
Zamin tank in
Sembar Village of
Kalayarkoilblock in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District
Standardisation  of
36 Pu]avarMaruthangudi 44,00,000/- 46,20,289/- 2,20,289/-

Ex-Zamin tank in
Marathur ~ Village of
Kalayarkoil  block in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District




~ 8 o~

37

Standardisation  of
Valaiperuman Ex-
Zamin tank in
Siramam  Village of
Kalayarkoilblock in

Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District

43,00,000/-

45,14,916/-

2,14,916/-

38

Standardisation  of
Kittukottai Ex- Zamin
tank in  Vannikudi
Village of Kalayarkoil
block in

Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District

43,00,000/-

45,14,562/-

2,14,562/-

39

Standardisation  of
Ammancheri Ex-
Zamin tank in
Sethambal Village of
Kalayarkoil  block in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District

42,00,000/-

44,10,270/-

2,10,270/-

40

Standardisation of
Thenmalathan Ex-
Zamin tank in Siriyur
Village of Kalayarkoil
block in Kalayarkoil
Taluk of Sivagangai
District

41,00,000/-

43,04,928/-

2,04,928/-

41

Standardisation  of
Kalugadi Ex-
Zamin tank in
Siruganaperi Village of
Kalayarkoil block in
Kalayarkoil Taluk of
Sivagangai District

40,00,000/-

42,00,132/-

2,00,132/-

42

Standardisation of
Periya poongudi Ex-
Zamin tank in
Madhagupatti  Village
of Sivagangai block in
Sivagangai Taluk of
Sivagangai District

51,00,000/-

53,52,093/-

2,52,093/-

TOTAL

24,14,00,000/-

25,33,83,010/-

1,19,83,010/-

43 -
50

8 Ex-zamin Tanks in
Tiruppur District

8,28,74,000/-

8,28,74,000/-

32,42,74,000/-

33,62,57,010/-

1,19,83,010/-
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4. Based on the recommendations of the Technical Advisory
Committee and Tender Award Committee, the Government after careful
examination, have decided to accept the proposal of the Engineer-in-Chief
and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai and
accordingly, Revised Administrative Sanction is accorded for
Standardisation of 50 Minor Irrigation Tanks in Sivagangai and Tiruppur
Districts at an estimated cost of Rs.33,62,57,010/- (Rupees Thirty three
crore sixty two lakh fifty seven thousand and ten only) with an excess of
Rs.1,19,83,010/- over and above the Administrative Sanction of
Rs.32,42,74,000/- which has been accorded in G.O (Ms) No.45, Water
Resources ($2) Department, Dated: 23.06.2022, in Revised Administrative
Sanction a sum of Rs.25,33,83,010/- (Rupees Twenty five crore thirty
three lakh eighty three thousand and ten only) for 42 Ex-zamin Tanks in
Sivagangai District and Rs.8,28,74,000/- for 8 tanks in Tiruppur District, as
in para 3 above.

5. The additional expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be
debited to the following head of account: (40-01)

Works at SI. Nos.1 to 42 - (RAS amount Rs.25,33,83,010/-)
(Additional Fund Rs.1,19,83,010/-)

4700 Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation —
05 Vaigai Basin — 800 Other Expenditure —
State's  Expenditure — AA  Reservoirs -
416 Major works — 01 Major Works.

(IFHRMS DPC: 4700 - 05 - 800 - AA - 41601)

Works at Sl. Nos.43 to 50 - (RAS amount Rs.8,28,74,000/-)
(Additional Fund NIL)

4700 - Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation -
01 - Cauvery Basin - 800 - Other Expenditure -
State’s Expenditure - AA - Reservoir -

416 - Major Works - 01 Major Work.
(IFHRMS DPC 4700 - 01 - 800 - AA - 416-01)

6. Necessary additional funds of Rs.1,19,83,010/- will be provided
in Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2023 - 2024.
However, this expenditure shall be brought to the notice of legislature by
way of Specific Inclusion in the Supplementary Estimates 2023 - 2024,
Pending provision of such funds the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer
(General), Water Resources Department, Chennai is authorized to incur
the expenditure sanctioned in para.4 above. The Engineer-in-Chief and
Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai is
directed to include the above item of expenditure while sending the
budget proposal for Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation
2023 - 2024 and also send necessary draft Explanatory Notes for
Inclusion of the expenditure in the Supplementary Estimate 2023 - 2024
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to Finance (Infra-II / BG-I) Department at an appropriate time
without fail. ; : ‘

7. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance
Department vide its U.O. No.3067/Infra-11/2023, dated.07.11.2023 and
Additional Sanction Ledger No.1243 (One thousand two hundred and forty
three) (IFHRMS ASL No. 2023111243).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

SANDEEP SAXENA,
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To |

The Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources
Department, Chennai-5. ;

The Chief Engineer, Plan Formulation, Water Resources Department,
Chennai-5. ;

The Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Madurai Region,
Madurai.

The Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Coimbatore Region,
Coimbatore.

The Chief Engineer, Institute of Water Studies, Hydrology and Quality
Control, Taramani, Chennai-113.

The District Collector, Sivagangai.

The District Collector, Tiruppur.

The Treasury Officer, Sivagangai.

The Treasury Officer, Tiruppur.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-8.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-18.

The Principal Accountant General (Economic and Revenue Sector Audit),
Chennai-18.

The Resident Audit Officer, O/o. Principal Accountant General (General
and Social Sector Audit), Secretariat, Chennai-9.

Copy to :

The Special Personal Assistant to the Hon’ble Minister (Water Resources)
Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Water Resources),
Chennai-9.

The Finance (Infrastructure-II / B.G.I / BG.II / W&M-I) Department,
Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Water Resources (OP-II / ISpl.I) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

G.0.(Ms) No.45, Water Resources (S2) Department, Dated.
23.06.2022.

Stock File / Spare Copy.

// Forwarded / by Order //




