

ABSTRACT

Water Resources Department - Revised Administrative Sanction for rehabilitation and standardization of 50 minor irrigation tanks in Sivagangai and Tiruppur Districts of Madurai Region at an estimated cost of Rs.33,62,59,010/- - Accorded - Orders issued.

Water Resources (S2) Department

G.O (Ms) No.85

Dated.09.11.2023

சோபகிருது, ஐப்பசி 23, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2054

Read:

- 1. G.O (Ms) No: 45, Water Resources (S2) Department, Dated: 23.06.2022.
- 2. From the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai, Letter No. HDO/Sr.D.O.2/ 31500/2023, dated 22.06.2023.

•/•/•

ORDER:

In the Government Order 1st read above, the Government have accorded administrative sanction and financial sanction for Rehabilitation of 50 Minor Irrigation Tanks in Sivagangai and Tiruppur Districts at an estimated cost of Rs.32,42,74,000/-

- 2. Due to revision of GST rate, in the letter 2nd read above, the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department has sent a proposal for Revised Administrative Sanction for 42 Ex- Zamin Tanks in Sivagangai District for Rs.25.33 Crore and furnished following details.
 - i. The Chief Engineer, Madurai Region, Water Resources Department, Madurai has furnished the proposals requesting an approval from the Government in the shape of Revised Administrative Sanction wherein standardisation of 42 Exzamin Tank works also included out of 50 minor irrigation tank workedout of Rs.24.14 crore. After scrutinizing the proposals, the excess amount occurred to due to GST revision implementation. It leads to RAS which causing couldn't restrict and prevent within the Administrative Sanction amount.
 - By observing the notions and detailed deliberations, the proposal get placed before the 60th meeting of Technical

Advisory Committee held on 25.04.2023 and obtained recommendations to approve and suggested to place the Tender Award Committee. The proposals had been placed and approved in the 24th meeting of Tender Award Committee held on 28.04.2023 for the amount of Rs.25,33,83,010/- over the administrative sanction allotted to the above 42 works of Rs.24,14,00,000/- with an excess of Rs.1,19,83,010/-

3. With the above details, the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department has requested the Revised Administration Sanction amount of Rs.33,62,57,010/- for the above scheme as detailed below with an excess of Rs.1,19,83,010/- (i.e.4.96% overall excess) over the administrative sanction amount of Rs.32,42,74,000/- may be obtained and communicated to this office for further necessary action.

SI. No. as per G.O.	Name of Work	Administrative Sanction	Revised Administrative Sanction	Excess over administrative sanction
0.0.		(A	mount in Rupees)
1	Standardisation of Kothangudi Ex-Zamin tank in Poosalagudi Village of Kannangudi block in Devakottai	53,00,000/-	55,62,514/-	2,62,514/-
	Taluk of Sivagangai District	m te postavita je dosa stropaci politika teologija	Alasta da la como de l Alasta de la como de l Alasta de la como de la	the state of the s
2	Standardisation of Lekkamari Ex - Zamin tank in Hanumanthagudi Village of Kannangudi block in Devakottai Taluk of Sivagangai District	85,00,000/-	89,17,760/-	4,17,760/-
3	Standardisation of Pallivayal Ex-Zamin tank in Iruvinivayal Village of Kannangudi block in Devakottai Taluk of Sivagangai District	67,00,000/-	70,33,707/-	3,33,707/-

4	Standardisation of Valayanvayal Ex-Zamin tank in Kandiyur Village of Devakottai block in Devakottai Taluk of Sivagangai District	56,00,000/-	58,77,459/-	2,77,459/-
5	Standardisation of Maruthani Ex- Zamin tank in Eluvankottai Village of Devakottai block in Devakottai Taluk of Sivagangai District	78,00,000/-	81,83,964/-	3,83,964/-
6	Standardisation of Kothanikottai Ex-Zamin tank in Vengalur Village of Devakottai block in Devakottai Taluk of Sivagangai District	73,00,000/-	76,61,921/-	3,61,921/-
7	Standardisation of Thaludhanur Ex-Zamin tank in Kurunthanakottai Village of Devakottai block in Devakottai Taluk of Sivagangai District	73,00,000/-	76,64,000/-	3,64,000/-
8	Standardisation of Periyanayagivayal Ex-Zamin tank in Sirumaruthur Village of Devakottai block in Devakottai Taluk of Sivagangai District	41,00,000/-	43,05,058/-	2,05,058/-
9	Standardisation of Arasuvayal Manjaneer Ex- Zamin tank in Ambakudi Village of Sakkottai block in Karaikudi Taluk of Sivagangai District	77,00,000/-	80,79,017/-	3,79,017/-
10	Standardisation of Kalluvayal Pudu Ex- Zamin tank in Kallupatti Village of Kallalblock in Devakottai Taluk of Sivagangai District	52,00,000/-	54,56,643/-	2,56,643/-

11	Standardisation of Karuvi Ex-Zamin tank in Kallangudi Village of Sakkottai block in Karaikudi Taluk of Sivagangai District	72,00,000/-	75,58,921/-	3,58,921/-
12	Standardisation of Venkata Ex- Zamin tank in Sothukudi Village of Ilayangudi block in Ilayangudi Taluk of Sivagangai District	70,00,000/-	73,47,261/-	3,47,261/-
13	Standardisation of Valayanenthal Ex-Zamin tank in Karunchuthi Village of Kannangudi block in Devakottai Taluk of Sivagangai District	74,00,000/-	77,66,910/-	3,66,910/-
14	Standardisation of Chithalangudi Ex-Zamin tank in Karaikulam Village of Ilayangudi block in Ilayangudi Taluk of Sivagangai District	69,00,000/-	72,44,516/-	3,44,516/-
15	Standardisation of Karaikudi Ex- Zamin tank in Keelayur Village of Ilayangudi block in Ilayangudi Taluk of Sivagangai District	54,00,000/-	56,65,562/-	2,65,562/-
16	Standardisation of Sathiyendal Ex-Zamin tank in Vadakku layangudi Village of Ilayangudi block in Ilayangudi Taluk of Sivagangai District	48,00,000/-	50,39,801/-	2,39,801/-
17	Standardisation of Pudukulam Ex-Zamin tank inNorth Keeranur Village of Ilayangudi block in Ilayangudi Taluk of Sivagangai District	52,00,000/-	54,57,582/-	2,57,582/-

18	Standardisation of Kattupudu Ex- Zamin tank in Aranmanai Siruvayal Village of Kallal block in Karaikudi Taluk of Sivagangai District	59,00,000/-	61,90,726/-	2,90,726/-
19	Standardisation of Kadambankulam Ex- Zamin tank in Kallal Village of Kallal block inKaraikudi Taluk of Sivagangai District	50,00,000/-	52,49,980/-	2,49,980/-
20	Standardisation of Vengai Ex- Zamin tank in Kallal Village of Kallal block in Karaikudi Taluk of Sivagangai District	39,00,000/-	40,95,031/-	1,95,031/-
21	Standardisation of Vellakudi Ex- Zamin tank in Marathur Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	83,00,000/-	87,00,349/-	4,00,349/-
22	Standardisation of Pappan Ex- Zamin tank in Purasadi Udaippu Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	75,00,000/-	78,71,776/-	3,71,776/-
23	Standardisation of Satharasankottai Ex- Zamin tank in Mallal Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	69,00,000/-	72,42,773/-	3,42,773/-
24	Standardisation of Minnaranjan Ex-Zamin tank in Velankulam Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	66,00,000/-	69,27,648/-	3,27,648/-

25	Standardisation of Kilavanoor Ex- Zamin tank in Pulavanvayal Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	64,00,000/-	67,20,400/-	3,20,400/-
26	Standardisation of Sathani periya Ex- Zamin tank inVittaneri Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	61,00,000/-	64,04,165/-	3,04,165/-
27	Standardisation of Eattiyarenthal Ex-Zamin tank in Vettikulam Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	59,00,000/-	61,92,060/-	2,92,060/-
28	Standardisation of Sirusananvayal Ex- Zamin tank in Marathur Village of Kalayarkoilblock in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	57,00,000/-	59,80,893/-	2,80,893/-
29	Standardisation of Manthi Ex- Zamin tank in Nallenthal Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	54,00,000/-	56,69,005/-	2,69,005/-
30	Standardisation of Kunakodai Ex- Zamin tank in Siriyur Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	51,00,000/-	53,52,730/-	2,52,730/-

31	Standardisation of Kurunthangudi Ex-Zamin tank in Vannikudi Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	49,00,000/-	51,45,396/-	2,45,396/-
32	Standardisation of Kandanikarai Ex-Zamin tank in Sethambal Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	48,00,000/-	50,40,098/-	2,40,098/-
33	Standardisation of Thiranikulam Vadakaruppan Ex-Zamin tank in Sevaoorani Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	47,00,000/-	49,35,183/-	2,35,183/-
34	Standardisation of Usilangulam Veeranendhal Ex-Zamin tank in Nallendhal Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	45,00,000/-	47,24,538/-	2,24,538/-
35	Standardisation of Vellangudi Ex- Zamin tank in Sembar Village of Kalayarkoilblock in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	40,00,000/-	42,00,473/-	2,00,473/-
36	Standardisation of PulavarMaruthangudi Ex-Zamin tank in Marathur Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	44,00,000/-	46,20,289/-	2,20,289/-

37	Standardisation of Valaiperuman Ex-Zamin tank in Siramam Village of Kalayarkoilblock in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	43,00,000/-	45,14,916/-	2,14,916/-
38	Standardisation of Kittukottai Ex- Zamin tank in Vannikudi Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	43,00,000/-	45,14,562/-	2,14,562/-
39	Standardisation of Ammancheri Ex-Zamin tank in Sethambal Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	42,00,000/-	44,10,270/-	2,10,270/-
40	Standardisation of Thenmalathan Ex- Zamin tank in Siriyur Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	41,00,000/-	43,04,928/-	2,04,928/-
41	Standardisation of Kalugadi Ex-Zamin tank in Siruganaperi Village of Kalayarkoil block in Kalayarkoil Taluk of Sivagangai District	40,00,000/-	42,00,132/-	2,00,132/-
42	Standardisation of Periya poongudi Ex- Zamin tank in Madhagupatti Village of Sivagangai block in Sivagangai Taluk of Sivagangai District	51,00,000/-	53,52,093/-	2,52,093/-
	TOTAL	24,14,00,000/-	25,33,83,010/-	1,19,83,010/-
43 - 50	8 Ex-zamin Tanks in Tiruppur District	8,28,74,000/-	8,28,74,000/-	
		32,42,74,000/-	33,62,57,010/-	1,19,83,010/-

- Based on the recommendations of the Technical Advisory Committee and Tender Award Committee, the Government after careful examination, have decided to accept the proposal of the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai and Revised Administrative Sanction is accorded Standardisation of 50 Minor Irrigation Tanks in Sivagangai and Tiruppur Districts at an estimated cost of Rs.33,62,57,010/- (Rupees Thirty three crore sixty two lakh fifty seven thousand and ten only) with an excess of Rs.1,19,83,010/- over and above the Administrative Sanction of Rs.32,42,74,000/- which has been accorded in G.O (Ms) No.45, Water Resources (S2) Department, Dated: 23.06.2022, in Revised Administrative Sanction a sum of Rs.25,33,83,010/- (Rupees Twenty five crore thirty three lakh eighty three thousand and ten only) for 42 Ex-zamin Tanks in Sivagangai District and Rs.8,28,74,000/- for 8 tanks in Tiruppur District, as in para 3 above.
- 5. The additional expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited to the following head of account: (40-01)

Works at Sl. Nos.1 to 42 – (RAS amount Rs.25,33,83,010/-) (Additional Fund Rs.1,19,83,010/-)

4700 Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation — 05 Vaigai Basin — 800 Other Expenditure — State's Expenditure — AA Reservoirs - 416 Major works — 01 Major Works.

(IFHRMS DPC: 4700 - 05 - 800 - AA - 41601)

Works at SI. Nos.43 to 50 - (RAS amount Rs.8,28,74,000/-) (Additional Fund NIL)

4700 – Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation – 01 – Cauvery Basin – 800 – Other Expenditure – State's Expenditure – AA – Reservoir – 416 – Major Works - 01 Major Work.

(IFHRMS DPC 4700 - 01 - 800 - AA - 416-01)

6. Necessary additional funds of Rs.1,19,83,010/- will be provided in Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2023 – 2024. However, this expenditure shall be brought to the notice of legislature by way of Specific Inclusion in the Supplementary Estimates 2023 – 2024. Pending provision of such funds the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai is authorized to incur the expenditure sanctioned in para.4 above. The Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai is directed to include the above item of expenditure while sending the budget proposal for Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2023 – 2024 and also send necessary draft Explanatory Notes for Inclusion of the expenditure in the Supplementary Estimate 2023 – 2024

to Finance (Infra-II / BG-I) Department at an appropriate time without fail.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O. No.3067/Infra-II/2023, dated.07.11.2023 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.1243 (One thousand two hundred and forty three) (IFHRMS ASL No. 2023111243).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

SANDEEP SAXENA, ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai-5.

The Chief Engineer, Plan Formulation, Water Resources Department, Chennai-5.

The Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Madurai Region, Madurai.

The Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Coimbatore Region, Coimbatore.

The Chief Engineer, Institute of Water Studies, Hydrology and Quality Control, Taramani, Chennai-113.

The District Collector, Sivagangai.

The District Collector, Tiruppur.

The Treasury Officer, Sivagangai.

The Treasury Officer, Tiruppur.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-8.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-18.

The Principal Accountant General (Economic and Revenue Sector Audit), Chennai-18.

The Resident Audit Officer, O/o. Principal Accountant General (General and Social Sector Audit), Secretariat, Chennai-9.

Copy to:

The Special Personal Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister (Water Resources) Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Water Resources), Chennai-9.

The Finance (Infrastructure-II / B.G.I / BG.II / W&M-I) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Water Resources (OP-II / ISpl.I) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9. G.O.(Ms) No.45, Water Resources (S2) Department, Dated. 23.06.2022.

Stock File / Spare Copy.

// Forwarded / by Order //

Section Officer